produce for examination any information or documentation which the court 22 

may consider relevant to the accounting of the financial and property 23 

transactions of the estate. 24 

(c) If the protected person[ward] has no real property and possesses personal 25 

property of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) or less for any year 26 

during the biennial report, the conservator or limited conservator may file an 27 

informal biennial financial report attesting to the identity of the protected 1 

person's[ward's] financial account and its current balance. If the balance does 2 

not exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for any year of the 3 

biennial report, the conservator or limited conservator shall not be required to 4 

render to the court a detailed accounting of the expenditures from the fund, 5 

unless the court, on its own motion or that of any interested party or 6